



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

**THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 832/2026

Between:

1. RAMAVATH LAYA, D/O LATE RAMAVATH ARJUN NAIK, AGED ABOUT 21 YEARS, R/O H. NO. 42-137, NGO COLONY, KADAPA CITY, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, 516002.
2. RAMAVATH SHREYA,, D/O LATE RAMAVATH ARJUN NAIK AGED ABOUT 20 YEARS, R/O H. NO. 42-137, NGO COLONY, KADAPA CITY, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, 516002.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. MVS NARAYANA REDDY, Tahsildar, Kadapa Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, 516001.

...CONTEMNOR

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondent under Sec. 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act for willfully and deliberately flouted the orders dt.14-10-2025 passed in W.P.No.25976 of 2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. MANTAPAMPALLE RAMPRASAD

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1. SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE No.832 of 2026

ORDER:

This Court, *vide* order dated 14.10.2025, disposed of the W.P.No.25976 of 2025 directing the respondents to address the petitioners' application dated 14.05.2025, for issuance of family member certificate, and communicate the decision to the petitioners. For not disposing of the said application, the present contempt case has been filed.

2. Pending consideration of the contempt case, the respondent has disposed of the application and rejected the petitioners claim *vide* proceedings dated 27.02.2026.

3. As the respondent has disposed of the application, the present Contempt Case is closed and the petitioners are at liberty to assail proceedings dated 27.02.2026.

4. As the respondent has not considered the petitioners claim within the timeframe, as directed by this Court, the respondent shall pay an amount of Rs.3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand only) to The Andhra Pradesh High Court Advocates Clerks Association Corpus Fund, within a period of two weeks from today. Failing which, the respondent shall appear before this Court.

Consequently, interlocutory applications pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

Date: 30.04.2026
KBN

31

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

Contempt Case No.832 of 2026

30.04.2026

KBN